

**T.S- 29/25 (CIS-33/25)**  
**(CNR-WBWM11-000048-2025)**

**Order No. 08 Dated 14.07.2024**

Today is fixed for passing order in respect of the Police help petition dated 01.07.2025 filed by the plaintiffs.

Ld. Advocate of the plaintiffs submitted before this Court that earlier these plaintiffs have filed police application and the order of this Court for implementation of the said police help order was not implemented and the said Garhbeta P.S. did not take any steps as per direction of this Court and so the plaintiffs are prayer before this Court to give direction to the Chandrakona Beat House for the proper implementation of the order dated 13.05.2025 passed by this Court.

The Ld. Advocated of the defendants filed one written objection against the instant application and submitted before this Court that plaintiffs have already filed one police help application and on the basis of such Police help application this Court has gave direction to the Garhbeta ,P.S. for its proper implementation, and the said Garhbeta ,P.S has complied the said order and direction of this Court and accordingly they have filed the report to that concern and moreover the defendants are not doing any further construction work in the suit property. The defendants also contended that the suit property is not at all existed in Pataisol Mouza and it is situated in Lalitgang Mouza and the plaintiffs are only to harass the defendants filed this false suit and this false police help application.

Heard & considered.

Perusing the case record this Court found that ad interim order has been passed on 13.05.2025 and after that to implement the said order the plaintiffs filed one Police help alpplication before this Court and this Court has allowed the plaintiffs prayer after considering the situation and this Court has ordered the concerned I/C ,Garhbeta ,P.S for the proper implementation of the order dated 13.05.2025 and accordingly the I/C ,Garhbeta ,P.S ,sent his report of its compliance. Now the plaintiffs came with another application for Police help and this Court is not sitting here to entertained this kind of vexatious repetative application according to the desire of the plaintiffs . Hence , it is

**ORDERED**

the petition dated 01.07.2025 filed by the plaintiffs be and the same is here by rejected on contested.

Next date **11.08.2025** for injunction petition hearing and filing written statement .

S/d- Lipika Das  
Civil Judge Jr. Div. Additional  
Court , Garhbeta.